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THRIFTY OIL CO-

February 2, 2000 | o 0.00651

Mr. Roland William

Castro Valley Sanitary District
21040 Marshalt St.

Castro Valley, CA. 84546-6058

Ref. Temporary Special Discharge Permit
' Thrifty Oil Co. Station # 54

2504 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, CA. 94546

Dear Mr. William:

This is a follow up on our application package which was sent to you on November 10, 1899
We requested to renew / reinstate our Special Discharge Permit for the remediation system at the
above referenced site. The following documents were sent to you:

New Special Discharge Permit application

A map showing the location of the site

Site plan showing ihe location of all monitoring wells

Process description and flow charts

Laboratary analysis of pollutants concentration in ground water

A laboratory analysis repert of Influent and Effluent water

3" Quarter 1999, Status report addressed to Mr. Scott Seery at the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency

# & & & & a2 »

Since we need to provide the copy of the permit to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, please review the application package, reinstate our Special Discharge Permit, and
forward us the copy of the permit with any applicable fees.

Thank you again for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate and contactjne at (562) 921-3581 Ext. 370.

;;n:: ely M

Maijid Ghorayshi
Environmental Compliance Manager

ccC: Mr. Chris Panaitescu
Mr. Ray Friedrichsen
Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502
Earth Management Co. File

13539 E. Foster Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-0138 « (562) 923-9876




THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 31, 2000 0.00604

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Material Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #054
2504 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94541
Request for Shutdown and Removal of the Vapor Extraction System

Dear Mr. Seery,

Attached is the Request for Shutdown and Removal of the Vapor Extraction System on Former
Thrifty Oil Co. Station #054 at 2504 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California. Since
TASCO is starting to remodel the station, it would be to the benefit of both Thrifty and TASCO for
the removal of the system during this construction phase. The reason for the system shutdown and
removal is discussed in the enclosed letter.

If you have any question or comments, please contact Raymond C. Friedrichsen or myself at (562)
921-3581. X 390

Sincerely,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

E 13539 E. Foster Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 80670-0138 « (562) 923-9876




THRIFTY OIL CO0O.

January 31, 2000

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Material Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Qil Co. Station #054
2504 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94541
Request for Shutdown and Removal of the Vapor Extraction System

Dear Mr. Seery,

As per out telephone conversation on January 20, 2000, Thrifty requests the shutdown and
removal of the vapor extraction system because of the following reasons:

. When the monitoring wells connected to the soil vapor extraction system were installed and
operating in January 1991, groundwater was encountered at 10 feet below surface grade (bsg)
in monitoring well MW-7 and 15 feet bsg in monitoring well RE-1. Groundwater was not
encountered in monitoring wells RE-3 or RE-6 with total depths of 19 and 15 feet bsg,
respectively. Since the installation of the groundwater monitoring wells, groundwater has
risen to adepth of approximately 5 feet bsg or higher in the vapor extraction wells when last
gauged in December 1, 1999. Therefore, the top of the screen of the monitoring wells, which
are set at five feet (bgs), are either close to or covered by the groundwater. This renders these
wells ineffective as vapor extraction wells. The groundwater has fluctuated above and below
the top of the well screens over the past few years.

. After examining the boring logs (Appendix A) of the groundwater monitoring wells (RE-1,
RE-3, RE-6, and RE-7) that are connected to the vapor extraction system, the logs show that
the vadose zone from 0 to 5 feet is mainly consisting of clay. Therefore, it is not feasible for
Thrifty to continue operating a vapor extraction system with these tight soil conditions.

. The vadose soil zone extends to approximately four feet bsg, and TOSCO removed and
replaced the underground storage tanks piping with double walled piping during the summer
of 1999. With the UST piping replacement, Thrifty believes that the potential for any
possible future releases has been corrected.

. Table 2 presents the vapor extraction operating data from January 1991 through December
30, 1999 (please note that Table 2 was revised from the Fourth Quarter 1999, Status Report).
The inlet concentrations are calculated by using the average flow in cubic feet per minute
(cfim) and the average FID concentration reading from a field screening instrument. Once

13539 E. Foster Rd., Santa Fe Springs, CA 80670-0138 « (562) 923-9876
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the inlet concentrations have been calculated, the results are pounds of hydrocarbons
removed. During the course of the systems operation, approximately 5,629 pounds of
hydrocarbons hgs been removed using this criteria. This number is inflated by a factor of
approximately —% fold, due to the use of a field screening instrument (FID) which is
calibrated by using Methane gas, as compared to laboratory analytical results which uses a
Hexane standard. Congpapta "Hue:-. ms Yo gasslue, egvuu'ue feuts rw?u? res
. AT | Jar_mc:a '{e_n- o€ /0,

. A review of groundwater hlstorlcal tables over the past 12 year time period indicates that
contamination concentrations have decreased to asymptotic levels over time. Furthermore,
the groundwater wells with the highest concentrations of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE on or
off site is 930 ug/L, 9.7 ug/L, and 880 ug/L, respectively. The other well concentrations on
and off site are significantly lower. Therefore, there is no justification for operating the vapor
exiraction system; it is not economically or technically feasible.

In conclusion, Thrifty believes that the RSI vapor extraction system should be removed from the site.
The RSI remediation system operates both the groundwater and vapor extraction system and since
groundwater still has MTBE contamination, Thrifty will remove the RSI system and will submit a
proposal to install an independent groundwater system along with a time schedule for
implementation. Once the MTBE concentrations have dropped to a significant level where Thrifty
believes that it is no longer feasible to operate the groundwater system, then Thrifty will request that
the groundwater system be shut down and removed from site.

Written by: Reviewed by:

(odpod O
Ray%ond C. Friedrichsen, REA II Larry Hiéinboth ¥
Project Manager Registered GeolM
Senior Hydrogeologist

Mm‘f?ans bosed on cmvepsi#&n wt?"& R. Fried™chsen
em 2//6:/00. Tlus doinTs fo o H | ?GSOM
vo laume. of ~ ¥ ?a(&,g ‘
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TABLE 2
Vapor Extraction Operating Data
Thrifty Oil Station # 054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

1/9/91
Feb-g1 216731 979 50 | a est. 38
T Maro 3/6/91 o8 a9 | s st 44 [System off 4/91 - 9/51
Oct91 102381 7 | s | s st 32|
7 Newest | 11meen 178 | a2 T 14 et 333
Decol | 1zam 186 | 107 14 ot 371
Jans2  f wame2 | 2025 129 14 est. 10po00 |  as7|  a17
T repoz | 2r2ems 2,293 Tz | s est. 10000 0 880 512 |System off 92 7/92 7
" Auge3 8/11/93 2,263 0 18 eat.  10000] 0.0 512
Sep-93 9/8/93 2,446 BT R est. 10,000 85.9 578 o ]
Oct-93 BT Y7/ - S 2,660 514 18 est. 10,000 2344|812 T
Now-g3 11/3/93 3,381 421 18 est. 10,000 TTime| 0 10m4 1
| Decos 121793 3,705 324 18 est, 10000 147.7 1,152 B ) -
[ Jano4 1/3/94 4313 e8| 18 est. 10000 | 2772 T T
Feb-94 armiga _ 4,840 536 17 | 1opo0 2308 1,660 T
Mar-94 amed 0 5198 47 20 10,000 1758 1,838 - ]
| aprea | ames T smer | a1 |18 10,000 “Te2s | 1,958 - 1
T May-94 52194 8,003 406 17 est. 10,000 174.8 2,173 o ]
Jun-84 6/6/94 6,514 511 16 10,000 207.1 Czaso| )
Jul-a4 71894 6,679 165 15 " opo0 | 627 2443 |
Auged | Biwi94 6,736 ' 5 16 est. 10,000 227 2,465
" sepo4 9/20/94 7,340 605 16 est. 10000 2452 2711 )
Oct-94 10/5/94 7,554 214 15 est. 10000 s3] z7ez]
Dec-94 121384 | 7858 | w2 f 15 |est 10000 ass| 2,831 B i i
I~ anes | wees ] 7742 " B6 12 |est 10000 1| 2,857 T o
| " Febss | z1ames 0 786 | 64 | 13 |est 10000 seo 2ot
Mar-95 ar2/85 7,976 70 15 est 10,000 | 266 2038 |
[ Apres armgs | T Boos | a8 | eat 0000 87 2,944
May-85 | 5595 8,405 396 16 | est 10,000 160.5 3105 T ]
Jun-95 8/1/95 8,438 31 18 est. 10,000 1286 37 ]
Jul-g5 7/7/03 8,834 398 18 est. 10,000 w13 32794
Augss | smms 8,910 r I BT | 1w000| 7 308 3,300
| sepos 95195 9,068 158 T8 [ et 10,000 54.0 3373 T i 7
“octes 10/24/95 9,163 85 14 10,000 337 | 3.407 ’
Nov-85 1112/95 9,194 3 T8 [est. 10,000 126 3,420 )
| Jan-ge 114196 8,930 0 g est. 10000 ool 3.420 |Replaced hour meter (3930)
" Feb-o6 Cozmwe 0 s | a1t | 8 |es 10000 12.4 3,432 [system off 2096 - 4/98
- apres | amsms 9,084 r | s | 210 o4l Tmam| T T
 May-98 5/2/96 ’ 9124 | a0 12 220 | 0.3 3,433 R
Jun-96 6/3/96 9,279 155 e T 00 35 33|
Jubss 712196 9,370 Y 7 w0 sl T 3433 [
| auges | mwes 0 esm |z g om0 oz Tadm|
" sepes | emes 8721 | 330 17 ast. 340 ag’|" 7 aasn|
Oct-96 1024196 | 8773 52 7 st 340 0.3 3,443
" Deco 12/26/9 | 9,776 3 8 est 340 0.0 3,443 |System off 10/96 - 12/96
[ Apro7 413197 9781 5 | 15 ~ fo000| 19 3,445 |System off 1/97 - 497 |
may-97 | smer | 10082 | 2a1 15 ) 9,800 o35 |  asse|
" Juna? Cemaer | wess | sad 1 |es 9000 158.2 3,697
Juk97 713197 10,712 48 12 ast. 9000 134 3710 h
Aug-97 797 10,950 238 12 est. 9,000 5.1 3775 T
Sep-97 93057 11,126 186 T8 et 9.000 678 3,843 ’
Oct-97 10997 11,320 184 12 est.  9.000 50.3 sgas | i i i
Nov-97 11/8/97 11 452 132 17 est. 9,000 51.2 3,945 I
Dec-97 1254197 11,510 58 19 9,000 251 | oo ]
| Janss 1/8/98 11,784 274 17 10,000 118.0 4,088
Feb-98 2/3/98 12,180 396 T 10,000 160.5 4,248 - ]
054VEST Page 1 of 2 1/25/00




TABLE 2
Vapor Extraction Operating Data
Thrifty Oil Station # 054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Mar-88 3/10/98 13,011 831 17 10,000 357.8 4,606
| apros 4/15/98 13,060 49 17 est 10,000 21.1 4,827 -
May-58 57/98 13,311 251 16 10,000 1.7 4,729 I
Jun-98 6/2/98 13,658 347 7 10,000 149.4 4878 i
Jul-gs 7/6/98 14,340 882 16 ast. 10000 | 2764 siss|
" sepos 9121/98 14,542 202 Tz ast. 10,000 o4 “5,216 |System shut down, 10598
Nav-98 11/16/98 14,730 188 | 12 est 10,000 57.1 sema| o
| Dec-98 12/7/98 15,124 e 11 est 10,000 109.8 5383 T
Feb-9% 2/9/89 16415 991 | 10 2,500 703 | 5453 T
Mar-9g 312009 16,698 583 13 210 40 5457 ’
i N 416/99 17.009 BETE I ST T PP T 2.2 5459 ’
i 513199 17,098 B9 10 | st 210 05 5460
6/28/99 18,130 1,032 10 4,100 1072 ss67|
717199 18,163 33 10 est. 4000 33 5570 T
[ aree 18,196 33 1 est. 4000 X2 55741
9/13/99 18,318 122 12 | est. 4000 148 " 5,589 o
Oct-99 10/18/99 18,348 30 13 | est  ao000 4.0 5,593
Nov-89 11/29/99 18,617 268 | 12 est. 4000 327 5626 o ’
Dec-99 TTzemes | 19p0e8 | 478 | 1z | 20 31| " sg2e -
Mote: 1. The "duration" is derived from subfracting the hour meter from a representative day of the month
by the hour meter from a representative day of the previous month. Some months may have
more than 30 days. :
2, In Januery 2009,
O54VES? Page 2 of 2 1/25/00




APPENDIX A




) . THRIFTY OIL COMPARNZ MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-17-88

054 , Castro Valley 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD
Dr:Lll:Lng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time gtarted 1:10 Borlng/Well # :RE-6 _Elevation:

Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack #3 SAND

--——————-u-——-—-——-———---q—-—————---.—————-————D———-_-——---—---—--————_-_-------

DEPTH SAMP PID |BPF*}| WELL USCS SOTL DESCRIPTION AHND NOTES
(FEET) INT | ppm DETATLS
5 . E GRAY CLAY WITH WHITE EVAPORITE
- 20 o2 mfi DEPOSITS, VERY MOIST,
- : NO HYDROCARBON CDOR.
10 H MOTTLED GRAY AND GREEN-BROWN GRAVELLY
- 50 |o. 1. 3 CILAY WITH EVADORITE DEPOSITS, MORE
- it GRAVEL AT BASE, VERY MOIST,
- NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
15— 5 {sop SHALE - REFUSAL.
. ' T.D. AT 15 FEET.
_ . NO GROUNDWATER FOUND DURING DRILLING
20 _ 2-17-88. '
- *AFTER BUILDING THE WELL AND WAITING
- SEVERAL HOURS, GROUNDWATER FILLED THE
- WELL TO 8 FEET.
254 ,
304
35
40-]
45~
50— u/ -
6 e -’\ Zlpe . O e

*RT0OWS PER HALF FOOT e




THRIFTY OIL COMPAN MONITORING WELL LOG ATE:2-14-88

DS%T Qastro Valley - 2504 Castreo Valley Logged By:DD
D;llllng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
~Time Started:12:30 Boring/Well #:RE-3 Elevation:

Sampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

T G L AL S e e T —— —————— T S Tl i e, o . T A T ok o S ettt i v = A AR L S S Wt e SN S e e b

DEPTH| SAMP| PID}BPF% WELL Uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET} INT | ppm DETAILS - :
____________________________ S
- ; % ASPHALT
T DARK GRAY~BLACK CLAY WITH WOOD, FILL
T ﬁfffﬁ MATERIAL.
51 R ;§§;5§§ BLACK ORGANIC CLAY, VERY MOIST,
! 140 [i7. 14 2 //; STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
L = v :
5*";1%;
T :iﬁihb GREEN-BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY, WEATHERED
10 GESiRgR ey CL | QUARTZITE GRAVEL WITH SAND AND CLAY,
1 140 [0 21 sf R g § CLUMPS, MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOH
A i a\érq b]
h e b
. |
I LR
15 g ggq?ﬁ% DARK OLIVE-BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY, GRAVEI
1 <5 |a. m. ~'ﬂJHH‘ IS SHALE, WITH SAND, ROOTS, MOIST,
1 3 tdoyd NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
T+ 1| EEE REFUSAL ON SHALE BEDROCK.
207 T.D. AT 19 FEET.
T _ NO GROUNDWATER 2-14-88.
1 NOTE: AFTER WAITING OVERNIGHT, THE
257 BORING (NOT SET AS A WELL YET) HAD
1 WATER AT APPROXIMATELY 7 FEET. THE
+ : BORING WAS THEN REAMED, AND A 4 INCH
1 WATER WELL WAS BUILT 2~15-88,
304
35
40
45-
50- - ey
.y % ;7
ﬁ(zlﬁg,/)téznﬂ%z AL w32

*BLOWS PER HATF FOAT




TERIFTY OIL COMPF MONITORING WELL LOG - DATE: 2—-15-88

054 ;: Castro Valley S CA 2504 Castro valley Logged By:Dp-
Drilling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time Started:9:30 Boring/Well #:RE-1 Elevation:
Sampling Method:DRIVE. Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 .ganD
DEPTH| SAMP|; PID|BPF*| WELL Uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NQOTES B
(FEET] INT | ppm| - DETAILS : ' :
B A A R Ko % i B
5 . GRAY CLAY WITH GRAVEIL, MOIST,
S 7 STRONG HYDROCAREON ODOR.
. MOTTI.ED BROWN AND GRAY CLAY WITH
10 5 - E?_? GRAVEL AT BASE; WET,
. 110 pa e nepnE=in ' LIGET HYDROCAREON ODOR.
- | ICET BROWN SLIGETLY GRAVELLY (SHALE)
15 |eway, MOIST - NOT WET,
- 50 NO HYDROCARECN CDOR.
. BLACK WEATHEREZD SHALE, DRY,
20 EYDROCAREON ODOR.
7] QLACKX CLAY WITHE SEALE, MOIST,
2= EYDROCAREON ODOR.
i TD.AT 26 FEET.2-15-88
- ' | INDWATER AT 10 FEET
30—
354
40-
. f
454
T ' e .‘,". ' “-“.
=1 ~— 1‘_;'/ , o he
50— ":”7' .6’"{‘ J‘I". ‘-!..l_,- f'\ é . ’{{S/Z —
#RT0WS ZZ2 EALF “FOQT ' e




THRIFTY OIL COMPANY(l MONITORING WELL Lo  (PaTE:2-17-88

.54 - gastro Valley C 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD
rllllng Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
'ime Started:10:00 Boring/Well #:RE~7 Elevation:

ampling Method: :DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

- — -
—— — —— - -———-——---———--————-———————————----—-———n————————-—ow—-———————--———-

EPTH| SAMP| DPID|BDF# SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
FEET} INT Ppm
5 3 BLACK CLAY OVER GREEN CIAY WITH
1 110 s s 1 fi EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, VERY MOIST,
1 : STRONG HYDROCAREON ODOR.
10 i GREEN GRAVELLY (SHALE) AND CLAY, WET,
- 150 frz. 16, 19} STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR. :
15 18 41aw-?=:"2{5:5 SHALE - REFUSAL.
. T.D. AT 15 FEET.
- - GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
20+ . 2-17-88
254
30-
35+ )
40-
45
50- n - //
\Z/f/f;“', }// AT f //)/’)

i

(]

*BIOWS PER FriTwosoonm




